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Item 7. Financial Statements, Pro Forma Financial Information and Exhibits.  

Item 9. Regulation FD Disclosure (pursuant to Item 12).  

On April 17, 2003, Advanced Energy Industries, Inc. (the “Company”) announced via press release the Company’s results for its first quarter 
ended March 31, 2003. A copy of the Company’s press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1.  

On April 17, 2003, the Company held its first quarter 2003 earnings release conference call. The transcript of the conference call is attached 
hereto as Exhibit 99.2.  

The information in this Current Report on Form 8-K, including the exhibits, is furnished pursuant to Item 12 and shall not be deemed “filed” 
for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities under that Section. 
Furthermore, the information in the Current Report on Form 8-K, including the exhibits, shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference 
into the filings of the Company under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.  

SIGNATURES  

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.  

Date: April 23, 2003  

   

  (c)   Exhibits. 
          

Exhibit No.   Description 

  

99.1    First Quarter 2003 Earnings Release dated April 17, 2003. 
99.2    First Quarter 2003 Earnings Release Conference Call Transcript dated April 17, 2003. 
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Exhibit 99.1  

CONTACT:  
MIKE EL-HILLOW  
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER  
ADVANCED ENERGY INDUSTRIES, INC.  
970-407-6570  
MIKE.EL-HILLOW@AEI.COM  

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  

ADVANCED ENERGY REPORTS FIRST QUARTER 2003 RESULTS  

FORT COLLINS, COLORADO (APRIL 17, 2003)-Advanced Energy Industries, Inc. (Nasdaq: AEIS) today reported financial results for the 
first quarter ended March 31, 2003. Advanced Energy offers a comprehensive suite of process-centered solutions critical to the production of 
semiconductors, flat panel displays, data storage products, architectural glass, laser, medical and other advanced product applications.  

For the 2003 first quarter, revenues were $56.2 million, up 31 percent from $42.9 million for the first quarter of 2002 and down 2 percent from 
$57.4 million for the fourth quarter of 2002.  

Net loss for the first quarter of 2003 was $8.6 million or $0.27 per share, compared to a net loss of $8.7 million in the first quarter of 2002, or 
$0.27 per share. This compares to fourth quarter 2002 net loss of $22.0 million, or $0.68 per share. Both the first quarter of 2003 and the fourth 
quarter of 2002 had charges associated with the operational changes that the Company has implemented in response to reduced market 
demands. In the first quarter of 2003, these charges, net of tax, totaled $1.1 million or $0.04 per share, principally attributed to restructuring 
charges, and $14.2 million in the fourth quarter of 2002 or $0.44 per share. Excluding these charges, the 2003 first quarter net loss would have 
been $7.5 million or $0.23 per share and the fourth quarter 2002 net loss would have been $7.8 million or $0.24 per share.  

Doug Schatz, chairman and chief executive officer, said, "As we expected, the first quarter of 2003 presented continued sluggish demand in our 
end markets, especially the semiconductor capital equipment  



sector. Our order pattern has remained essentially linear since late in 2002 and there are no indications that this will change in the near term. 
While the industry has remained suppressed, we continue to find ways to increase our addressable markets. We have done this by continuing 
our focus on the development of products and technologies that leverage the application value of the plasma for our customers. By focusing our 
research and development on our core product groups, we believe we can realize more high-value revenue possibilities, continue to develop the 
most reliable products at the lowest possible cost and have the quickest time from concept to commercialization."  

"Based on information we have today, we anticipate second quarter revenue in the $56 to $60 million range and a loss per share range of $0.18 
to $0.21 that reflects continued improvements from our operational changes", said Mr. Schatz.  

FIRST QUARTER CONFERENCE CALL  
Management will host a conference call today, Thursday, April 17, 2003 at 9:00 am Eastern time to discuss Advanced Energy's financial 
results. You may access this conference call by dialing 888-713-4717. International callers may access the call by dialing 706-679-7720. For a 
replay of this teleconference, please call 706-645-9291, enter the passcode 8359076. The replay will be available through Thursday, April 24, 
2003. There will also be a webcast available at www.advanced-energy.com.  

ABOUT ADVANCED ENERGY  
Advanced Energy is a global leader in the development and support of process-centered technologies critical to plasma-based manufacturing 
processes used in the production of semiconductors, flat panel displays, data storage products, compact discs, digital video discs, architectural 
glass, laser, medical and other advanced product applications.  

Leveraging a diverse product portfolio and technology leadership, AE creates solutions that maximize process impact, improve productivity 
and lower cost of ownership for its customers. This portfolio includes a comprehensive line of technology solutions in power, flow and thermal 
management, plasma and ion beam sources, and integrated process monitoring and control for original equipment manufacturers (OEMs) and 
end-users around the world.  

AE operates globally from regional centers in North America, Asia and Europe, offering global sales and support through direct offices, 
representatives and distributors. Founded in 1981, AE is a publicly-held company traded on the Nasdaq National Market under the symbol 
AEIS. For more information, please visit our corporate website: www.advanced-energy.com.  



SAFE HARBOR STATEMENT  
This press release contains certain forward-looking statements, including Mr. Schatz' expectations with respect to Advanced Energy's financial 
results for the second quarter of 2003. Forward-looking statements are subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause 
actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such statements. Such risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited 
to: the volatility and cyclicality of the semiconductor and semiconductor capital equipment industries, Advanced Energy's ongoing ability to 
develop new products in a highly competitive industry characterized by increasingly rapid technological changes, Advanced Energy's ability to 
successfully integrate acquired companies' operations, and other risks described in Advanced Energy's Form 10-K, Forms 10-Q and other 
reports and statements, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. These reports and statements are available on the SEC's website 
at www.sec.gov. Copies may also be obtained from Advanced Energy's website at www.advanced-energy.com or contacting Advanced 
Energy's investor relations at 970-221-4670. The company assumes no obligation to update the information in this press release.  

###  



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)  
(IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)  
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                                                                          Quarter Ended March 31,       Quarter Ended  
                                                                         -------------------------       December 31,  
                                                                           2003             2002             2002 
                                                                         --------         --------      -------------  
Sales                                                                    $ 56,158         $ 42,887         $ 57,444 
Cost of sales                                                              38,208           29,513           52,970 
                                                                         --------         --------         -------- 
Gross profit                                                               17,950           13,374            4,474 
 
Operating expenses: 
     Research and development                                              13,367           11,248           12,975 
     Sales and marketing                                                    8,330            6,751            9,739 
     General and administrative                                             5,629            6,798            9,460 
     Other operating expenses                                                --               --              1,904 
     Restructuring charges                                                  1,509             --              5,840 
                                                                         --------         --------         -------- 
          Total operating expenses                                         28,835           24,797           39,918 
 
Loss from operations                                                      (10,885)         (11,423)         (35,444) 
 
Other (expense), net                                                       (2,750)          (1,997)          (2,560) 
                                                                         --------         --------         -------- 
Net loss before income taxes 
    and extraordinary item                                                (13,635)         (13,420)         (38,004) 
Benefit for income taxes                                                   (5,045)          (4,697)         (13,408) 
                                                                         --------         --------         -------- 
Net loss before extraordinary item                                         (8,590)          (8,723)         (24,596) 
Extraordinary item net of taxes                                              --               --              2,639 
                                                                         --------         --------         -------- 
 
Net loss                                                                 $ (8,590)        $ (8,723)        $(21,957) 
                                                                         ========         ========         ======== 
 
 
Basic and diluted net loss per share before extraor dinary item:          $  (0.27)        $  (0.27)        $  (0.77) 
 
 
Basic and diluted net earnings per share from extra ordinary item:        $   --           $   --           $   0.09 
 
 
Basic and diluted net loss per share:                                    $  (0.27)        $  (0.27)        $  (0.68) 
 
Basic and diluted weighted-average common shares ou tstanding               32,159           31,874           32,111 
                                                                         --------         --------         -------- 

Other Information (Unaudited) 
(in thousands except per share data) 
                                                                          Quarter Ended March 31,       Quarter Ended  
                                                                         -------------------------       December 31,  
                                                                           2003             2002             2002 
                                                                         --------         --------      -------------  
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION - Non-GAAP financial informa tion: 
--------------------------------------------------- ----- 
Non-GAAP net loss                                                        $ (7,538)        $ (8,723)        $ (7,764) 
                                                                         --------         --------         -------- 
 
Non-GAAP basic and diluted loss per share                                $ (0.23)         $ (0.27)         $ (0.24) 
 
 
 
THE NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION ELIMINATES THE F OLLOWING FROM THE GAAP INFORMATION: 
--------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------- 
 
Excess, obsolete and warranty inventory charges                          $   --         $     --           $ 14,223 
Other operating expenses                                                     --               --              5,346 
Restructuring charges                                                       1,509             --              5,840 
Impairment of equity investment                                               175             --              1,523 
Extraordinary gain, before tax                                               --               --             (4,223) 
Income tax effect                                                            (632)            --             (8,516) 
                                                                         --------         --------         -------- 
                                                                         $  1,052         $   --           $ 14,193 
                                                                         ========         ========         ======== 



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)  
(IN THOUSANDS)  
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                                                                       March 31,     December 31,  
                                                                         2003           2002 
                                                                       ---------     ------------  
ASSETS 
 
Current Assets: 
     Cash and cash equivalents                                         $ 58,302        $ 70,188 
     Marketable securities                                              102,519         102,159 
     Accounts receivable                                                 40,915          43,885 
     Income tax receivable                                               14,809          14,720 
     Inventories                                                         55,952          57,306 
     Other current assets                                                 5,702           6,828 
     Deferred income tax assets, net                                     21,853          17,510 
                                                                       --------        -------- 
Total current assets                                                    300,052         312,596 
 
Property and equipment, net                                              40,772          41,178 
 
Deposits and other                                                        4,411           5,181 
Goodwill and intangibles, net                                            86,420          86,601 
Deferred debt issuance costs                                              3,815           4,091 
Other assets                                                              6,660           6,086 
                                                                       --------        -------- 
Total assets                                                           $442,130        $455,733 
                                                                       ========        ======== 
 
 
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 
 
Current Liabilities: 
     Trade accounts payable                                            $ 14,556        $ 16,055 
     Other current liabilities                                           29,268          31,064 
     Current portion of capital leases and long-ter m debt                14,290          15,197 
     Accrued interest payable on convertible subord inated notes           1,601           2,338 
                                                                       --------        -------- 
Total current liabilities                                                59,715          64,654 
 
Long-term Liabilities: 
    Capital leases and senior borrowings                                  9,353          10,665 
    Other long-term liabilities                                             742             694 
    Deferred income tax liability, net                                    8,777           8,663 
    Convertible subordinated notes payable                              187,718         187,718 
                                                                       --------        -------- 
Total long-term liabilities                                             206,590         207,740 
 
Total liabilities                                                       266,305         272,394 
 
Stockholders' equity                                                    175,825         183,339 
                                                                       --------        -------- 
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity                             $442,130        $455,733 
                                                                       ========        ======== 



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)  
(in thousands)  
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                                                Thr ee Months Ended March 31,  
                                                --- -------------------------  
                                                   2003             2002 
                                                 -- ------         -------- 
NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES            $ (4,579)        $(10,564) 
 
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES              (5,460)         (24,830) 
 
NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES              (1,981)          (2,641) 
 
EFFECT OF CURRENCY TRANSLATION ON CASH                134             (119) 
                                                 -- ------         -------- 
DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS             ( 11,886)         (38,154) 
CASH AND EQUIVALENTS, beginning of period          70,188           81,955 
                                                 -- ------         -------- 
CASH AND EQUIVALENTS, end of period              $ 58,302         $ 43,801 
                                                 == ======         ======== 



Exhibit 99.2  

Q1 2003 Results Conference Call  
April 17, 2003 at 7:00 am Mountain  

OPERATOR: Good morning. I will be your conference facilitator today. At this time I would like to welcome everyone to Advanced Energy's 
First Quarter 2003 Financial Conference Call. All lines have been placed on mute to prevent any background noise.  

After the speakers' remarks, there will be a question and answer period. If you would like to ask a question during this time, simply press star, 
then the number one on your telephone keypad, and questions will be taken in the order that they are received. If you would like to withdraw 
your question, press the pound key. Thank you. You may begin your conference.  

MIKE EL-HILLOW: Thank you. Good morning everyone and thank you for joining us to discuss our financial results for the first quarter 
2003. I am Mike El-Hillow, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer. Doug Schatz, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, and I 
will be today's speakers and we will provide an overview of the results. Dennis Faerber, our Chief Operating Officer, Doug and I will then take 
your questions.  

By now you should have received your copy of the press release that we issued approximately one hour ago. If you still need a copy of the 
release, please contact us at 970-221-4670, or you can view the release on our website, www.advanced-energy.com.  

Before we get started this morning, I would like to remind everyone that except for any historical information contained herein, the matters 
discussed in this conference call contain certain forward-looking statements subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could 
cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such statements. Such risks and uncertainties include, but are not 
limited to, the volatility and cyclicality of the semiconductor and semiconductor capital equipment industries, fluctuations in quarterly and 
annual operating results, Advanced Energy's ongoing ability to develop new products in a highly competitive industry, characterized  



by increasingly rapid technological changes, our ability to successfully integrate the company's operations, and other risks described in our 
Form 10-K, Forms 10-Q, and other reports and statements as filed with the SEC. In addition, we assume no obligation to update the 
information that we provide during this conference call. With that, I'd like to introduce Doug Schatz.  

DOUG. SCHATZ: Thank you Mike, and thanks for joining us this morning.  

As we expected, the first quarter of 2003 presented continued sluggish demand in our end markets, especially the semiconductor capital 
equipment sector. Sales for the quarter were approximately $56.2 million, at the upper end of our guidance of $54 million to $57 million and 
down 2% from the fourth quarter of 2002. Our order pattern has remained essentially linear since late in 2002 and there are no indications that 
this will change in the near term.  

While the industry has remained suppressed, we continue to find ways to increase our addressable markets. We have done this by reinforcing 
our focus on the development of products and technologies that leverage the application value of the plasma for our customers. By focusing our 
research and development on our core product groups, we believe we can realize more high-value revenue possibilities, continue to develop the 
most reliable products at the lowest possible cost and have the quickest time from concept to commercialization.  

These core product groups include power, flow, thermal, plasma and ion sources that enable our customers to improve their plasma 
manufacturing processes. We are specifically focused on the plasma process itself because the largest point of value creation is where the 
plasma and the wafer meet.  

We constantly identify and leverage our process-based knowledge into existing and new applications, each of which offers us growth potential. 
For semiconductors, the move to 300mm, and smaller line widths, demands more precisely customized power, temperature  
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and gas management. This is resulting in an increasing demand from our customers to adapt and create products that can help them take 
advantage of their emerging needs. In the flat-panel market, size, resolution and lower manufacturing costs will continue to drive increasing 
volume. Entertainment data storage is growing with DVD and demands more density and capacity.  

Beyond the high volume markets, deposition and surface modification of glass, metals, fabric, optics and polymers represent an increasingly 
important part of our addressable markets. Our Dressler product group has given us important penetration in the laser and medical markets. 
And finally, our IKORTM product group continues to expand its market presence in high-end server applications.  

From an organizational standpoint, we improved our executive management team during the quarter with the addition of Dennis Faerber as 
Chief Operating Officer and Craig Jeffries as Chief Marketing Officer. Dennis and Craig have powerful experience in the electronics industry. 
Most of their experience was gained at Hewlett-Packard, Agilent and Honeywell/Allied Signal. They will be key contributors both strategically 
and operationally.  

Over the last six months, we have also driven to a simplified operating structure. We now have two major product groups: Power Systems, and 
Control Systems and Instrumentation, as well as two emerging product groups: IKORTM and Dressler. This more streamlined organization 
helps us be much more efficient, and faster in new product development, as we are now able to better leverage critical mass resources and drive 
to a much lower breakeven and variable operating model.  

Our move to China is on schedule. We are using China for our final assembly and test, and to get more efficient local access to Tier 1 suppliers. 
The factory was opened and occupied by our start-up team on April 2. Our first qualification units for Power products are planned for mid-
May.  
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While we have stayed on schedule to date, the war and the SARS outbreak can impact our progress with these overseas initiatives. The war has 
caused tightened controls on issuance of training visas and SARS has resulted in restricted international travel. Fortunately, we have already 
hired and trained our key managers and supervisors. With careful travel provisions and advanced interactive video training we feel we have a 
good shot to stay on or close to schedule. I am continuously impressed with the adaptability and creativity that our team has shown during this 
period. While it certainly isn't an optimal situation, we are making good progress. We do have contingency plans if things get significantly 
worse and even then we believe we would only see moderate delays and minimal impact to our financial plan.  

Our outsourcing to Tier 1 suppliers has progressed favorably and quickly, with several key suppliers already qualified and ready for 
production. We are planning for measurable savings from this effort beginning in Q2 and increasing throughout the remainder of the year as we 
continue to qualify more parts among a dozen validated suppliers. The global problems that could affect our final assembly and test facility in 
China should have very little impact on our sourcing changes.  

Our plans to drive to a much lower breakeven and more variable operating model have also progressed well. We continue to implement these 
plans, and by the end of 2003 will have a quarterly operating cash flow breakeven of $55 to $60 million in sales. In addition to China and Tier 
1 outsourcing, other major initiatives are:  

o Exiting our PCBA manufacturing facility by June 30 and outsourcing all of our high volume PCBAs to China.  

o Rationalizing our worldwide sales, marketing and service functions during the second quarter, and reducing our related headcount by 20%. 
The major reductions are taking place internationally.  
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o Selling our industrial flow manufacturing facility and moving the related manufacturing to China and the development to Fort Collins.  

As part of our overall drive toward operational excellence we have implemented advanced supply chain management concepts to reduce 
inventories. The key element is the use of a third-party-logistics provider, or 3PL, to dramatically reduce factory replenishment lead-time. We 
have partnered with a global, world-class supplier of such services, who can also link our US operation with our emerging Asian supply chain 
and new China factory. The result of this effort will ultimately be lower inventory, better response by our vendors and lower logistics costs 
overall. Our Fort Collins location went live on 3PL at the end of March and is currently migrating all supplier deliveries and internal 
inventories to the new hub.  

We are doing a lot, but a lot must be done in this industry transforming environment. The markets we serve are demanding new and better ways 
to meet their needs. Historically, AE has successfully met this challenge to evolve. Our management team has the leadership and experience 
needed to execute these plans as we reshape our business model and best position the company for the opportunities ahead.  

I'll now turn the call over to Mike El-Hillow so that he can review the financial results with you.  

MIKE EL-HILLOW: Thanks, Doug. I will review the results of the first quarter of 2003 and then provide guidance for the second quarter of 
2003.  

For the 2003 first quarter, revenues were $56.2 million - up 31% from $42.9 million for the first quarter of 2002 and down 2% from $57.4 
million for the fourth quarter of 2002.  

Gross margin was 32.0% of sales for the first quarter compared with 31.2% for the year ago period and 32.5%, adjusted for inventory write-
offs, for the fourth quarter of 2002. Margins were down a bit quarter over quarter because of the lower sales volume and  
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costs associated with our China facility. As the year progresses, we will begin to see the impact of our move to Tier 1 suppliers and the overall 
lower cost of our China facility.  

The net loss for the first quarter of 2003 was $8.6 million or $0.27 per share, essentially the same as the $8.7 million in the first quarter of 
2002. This compares to fourth quarter 2002 net loss of $22.0 million, or $0.68 per share. Both the first quarter of 2003 and the fourth quarter of 
2002 had certain charges associated with the operational changes that we have discussed. In this quarter, they totaled $1.1 million, net of tax, 
principally restructuring charges. Excluding these charges, the first quarter loss would have been $7.5 million or $0.23 per share and the fourth 
quarter 2002 net loss would have been $7.8 million or $0.24 per share.  

If we look at the first quarter sales by end market, semiconductor capital equipment represented 59% of total sales or $33.1 million. This is a 
quarter-over-quarter decrease of 3% in dollar terms. In the first quarter of 2002, sales from semiconductor capital equipment customers 
represented 71% of total sales or $30.4 million.  

Applied Materials, our largest semiconductor capital equipment customer, represented 23% of total first quarter sales, or $13.1 million, up from 
22% in the fourth quarter of 2002, or $12.6 million. In dollar terms, sales to Applied grew 4%. In the first quarter of 2002, Applied represented 
24% of total sales.  

Flat-panel display applications represented 12% of total first quarter revenue, or $6.7 million which represents a decline of 26% in dollar terms 
compared to the fourth quarter of 2002 amount of $9.1 million. This market represented 5% of total first quarter 2002 sales, or $2.3 million. 
The quarter-to-quarter change was due to customers absorbing the significant amount of equipment bought in the second half of 2002. 
However, year over year this market has seen almost a tripling of growth for us and we believe will sustain its strength over the near term.  
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The data storage industry, which is comprised of digital video disc, compact disc and computer data storage markets, was 7% of total first 
quarter sales or $3.9 million, which represents a 128% increase in dollar terms compared to the fourth quarter of 2002. This market represented 
6%, or $2.4 million in the first quarter of 2002. Both entertainment and computer data storage saw significant sequential and year over year 
increases.  

Advanced product applications represented 22% of first quarter revenue, or $12.5 million, which represents a decrease of 2% compared to the 
fourth quarter of 2002. Sales to this market were 18% of total sales, or $7.8 million in the first quarter of 2002. This category includes a variety 
of applications such as our IKORTM power supply for the high end computing market, industrial coatings, architectural glass coatings and 
laser and medical applications.  

Global support was $6.8 million in the first quarter of 2003, essentially unchanged from the fourth quarter of 2002. Global support represented 
$4.1 million of total sales in the first quarter of 2002.  

Looking at sales by geographic region, domestic sales represented 52% of total sales compared to 53% in the prior quarter and 62% in the first 
quarter of 2002. Europe increased to 17% of sales compared to 14% in the prior quarter and 13% a year ago. Asia Pacific represented 31% of 
sales, compared to 33% in the prior quarter and 24% a year ago.  

We ended the first quarter of 2003 with a total backlog of $25 million, which represents a 14.6% increase compared to fourth quarter 2002 
backlog of $21.8 million.  

R&D spending was $13.4 million or 24% of sales during the first quarter. This compares to $13.0 million or 23% of sales in the fourth quarter 
of 2002, and $11.2 million or 26% of sales in the first quarter of 2002. As we complete some important projects, we expect that our quarterly 
R&D spend will be approximately $12.5 million. Also, included in this  
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quarter's spend is a licensing agreement that will help us to further expand our plasma-based technology, essentially accounting for the 
sequential increase.  

S, G & A was $14.0 million in the first quarter of 2003 or 24.9% of sales, compared to $15.8 million in the fourth quarter of 2002, adjusted for 
certain items, or 27.4% of sales and $13.5 million, or 31.6% of sales in the first quarter of 2002. The $1.8 million sequential decrease was due 
to our on-going cost reduction measures and will continue to decrease throughout 2003.  

Headcount at the end of the first quarter was 1,394 people of which there were 1,310 full-time and 84 temporary employees. That compares 
with a headcount of 1,398 people at the end of fourth quarter of 2002. As we discussed in February, we did not expect to have any significant 
headcount changes until the second quarter of 2003. The first quarter also includes our initial hiring in China.  

Our balance sheet continues to be strong with cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities of $160.8 million. Our cash position decreased 
in the first quarter of 2003 by $11.5 million, primarily due to our operating loss net of non-cash expenses and the repayment of $2.3 million of 
notes payable and capital lease obligations.  

Our trade accounts receivable decreased to $37.2 million, compared to $40.8 million in the prior quarter. DSOs decreased to 62 days compared 
to 65 days in the fourth quarter of 2002 and 69 days in the first quarter of 2002.  

First quarter inventory was $56.0 million, compared to $57.3 million in the fourth quarter of 2002. Inventory turns were 2.7 turns in the 2003 
first quarter and the fourth quarter of 2002 and 2.0 turns in the first quarter of 2002. Total days inventory was 137 days, essentially the same in 
the fourth quarter of 2002 and a decrease from 184 days in the first quarter of 2002.  
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Our capital expenditures in the first quarter were $3.4 million, similar to the fourth quarter of 2002 and higher than the $2.3 million in the first 
quarter of 2002. The higher spend was due to investments in China. Depreciation was $3.2 million in the first quarter, compared to $2.9 million 
one year ago. We expect cap ex to be approximately $10 to $12 million in 2003.  

Although our visibility remains poor long term, current customer order patterns indicate that revenue in the second quarter will be in the $56 to 
$60 million range with a loss per share in the range of $0.18 to $0.21.  

Gross margin will continue to improve and should be approximately 32% to 33.5%.  

As we stated previously, R&D will be approximately $12.5 million and S, G & A will be approximately $13.5 to $14 million.  

For the quarter, we expect our cash burn to be in the $6 to $8 million range. Also, in the second and third quarters, we will take additional 
charges totaling $1.5 million to $3.5 million as we complete our operational changes. Including the $1.5 million in the first quarter, the total for 
2003 is in line with the guidance we gave in February of $3 to $5 million.  

Doug, Dennis and I will now be happy to answer any questions, so, operator, please open for questions. Thank you.  
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